

No. 16-1005

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

KENNETH H. TARR,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMBERWOOD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review From the Fourth Court of Appeals
San Antonio, Texas, No. 04-16-00022-CV

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

J. Patrick Sutton
State Bar No. 24058143
1706 W. 10th Street
Austin Texas 78703
Tel. (512) 417-5903
Fax (512) 355-4155
jpatrickssutton@
jpatrickssuttonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS IN REPLY	2
I. Only Tarr’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Concerning Duration of Use Was Tried Below, <i>Cont.</i>	2
A. The HOA Asserted No Claims for Breach of Restrictive Covenant	2
B. Tarr Preserved Objections to the HOA’s Purported “Claims”	2
II. Other Factual Rebuttals	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The HOA Waived Most Relief Ordered by the Trial Court, <i>Cont.</i>	5
II. Requiring A Homeowner to Seek Amendment of Deed Restrictions to Counter Silence Is Unfair	7
III. The Lease Spreadsheet Is No Evidence Of The Relationships Amongst The Tenants	9
IV. The Texas Hotel Tax and private deed restrictions are two ships passing in the night	9
V. The Court of Appeals’ Findings Are <i>Dicta</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benard v. Humble</i> , 990 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1999, pet. denied)	1
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013)	11
<i>G & H Towing Co. v. Magee</i> , 347 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. 2011)	5
<i>Garrett v. Sympson</i> , 02-16-00437-CV, 2017 WL 2471098 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 8, 2017, no pet. h.)	1, 8
<i>IKB Indus. (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Pro-Line Corp.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1997)	6
<i>KBG Investments, LLC v. Greenspoint Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, no pet.)..	8
<i>McConnell v. Southside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 S.W.2d 337 (Tex. 1993).....	5
<i>Stiles v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 867 S.W.2d 24 (Tex. 1993).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , No. 15-0146, 2016 WL 2985018 (Tex. 2016)	8
<i>Zgabay v. NBRC Property Owners Association</i> , No. 03-14-00660-CV, 2015 WL 5097116 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	1, 2, 8

STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.051	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.063	8
Tex. Prop. Code § 202.004	7
Tex. Tax Code Ch. 156	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 50(a)(6)	11
